in all deliveries that took place in our perinatal center from April 
2004 until December 2011. It was recorded both the morbidity and 
mortality.
Results: Out of 10650 deliveries, the 1280 (12%) were referred 
to GA 34+0/7- 366/7 weeks, of which 1004 (78.5%) were carried out 
by cesarean section (CS). Two hundred thirty-nine deliveries (239) 
were multiple [231 (18%) twins, and 8 (0.6%) triplet] and 1041 
(81.4%) were singletons. A total of 1527 infants were studied (770 
males) of which 326 (21.3%) required direct admission to the neo-
natal intensive care unit (NICU). The perinatal mortality rate was